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4.6 NO ALTERNATIVE DIOXIN/FURAN TECHNOLOGIES ARE COMMERCIALLY AVAILABLE

Summary:

Several commenters noted that none of the alternative technologies proposed by EPA for dioxin and furan
wastes have been developed to a commercial scale, are permitted, and are capable of meeting the standards for these
constituents [Beazer East (23); Penta Task Force (32); American Wood Preservers Institute (39)].  Beazer East
described problems associated with each proposed technology (BCD technology, Shirco infrared thermal process,
Hubber supercritical oxidation process, pyrolitic destruction, APEG and KPEG processes, ultraviolet photolysis,
biotreatment) (23:12-17).  Penta Task Force stated that EPA is unjustified in reliance on non-demonstrated,
innovative technologies to resolve capacity shortfall for treatment of dioxin and furan wastes, and provided a
detailed evaluation of alternative non-combustion technologies for the treatment of F032 wastes (32:19-21, Att.A).
American Wood Preservers Institute stated that of the 13 identified dioxin and furan treatment technologies, only one
(a rotary kiln incinerator) has been developed, permitted, and used on a site cleanup (39:25).

Response:

Given the treatment standards being finalized today, EPA has determined that adequate capacity exists to
treat the newly listed wood preserving wastes (other than soil and debris; see Section 4.9).  In addition to traditional
combustion treatment technologies, facilities may also use alternative non-combustion technologies to meet these
standards.  Any non-combustion treatment capacity that can meet the LDRs for the newly listed wood preserving
wastes will serve to increase the available treatment options for these wastes. However, even if there is no capacity
available for the alternative technologies cited in the proposed rule, there should not be a capacity shortfall for the
newly listed wood preserving wastes (see Sections 4.3 through 4.5).

EPA does agree, however, that a capacity shortfall will exist for soil and debris contaminated with the
newly listed wood preserving wastes.  As described in Chapter 2 of this document, EPA estimates that the required
treatment capacity for contaminated soils and debris is over 100,000 tons per year while the maximum available
treatment is likely less than 50,000 tons per year.  For this and other reasons (discussed in Chapter 3), EPA is
granting a two-year variance for soil and debris contaminated with the newly listed wood preserving wastes.

Comments:

See next page.
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4.7 INSUFFICIENT VITRIFICATION CAPACITY EXISTS FOR NEWLY LISTED WOOD
PRESERVING WASTES

Summary:

The proposed treatment standards for arsenic in wood preserving wastes are based on vitrification.  Two
commenters [Beazer East (23) and American Wood Preservers Institute (39)] expressed concern that there is no
available vitrification capacity for wood preserving wastes.  Beazer East stated that only one facility in the U.S.,
Marine Shale Processors, uses vitrification in a tested, full scale process and that this facility’s regulatory status is in
question.  Beazer East believes that the availability of vitrification as a treatment technology is uncertain and that
stabilization should be the BDAT for arsenic in the newly listed wood preserving wastewaters (23:29-33).  American
Wood Preservers Institute requested that EPA identify the source for commercial vitrification (39:16).

Response:

The Agency acknowledges the commenters’ statement that there is little commercially available vitrification
capacity for these wastes (e.g., MSP has now ceased operation until it can obtain a hazardous waste incineration
permit).  However, as indicated in Chapter 2 of this document, stabilization can also meet the proposed UTS limits
for arsenic.  Because the treatment standards are numeric limits, facilities will be able to use stabilization to meet the
LDRs for the newly listed wood preserving wastes and are not required to use vitrification as a treatment technology.
Nevertheless, as discussed in Chapter 2, some vitrification capacity likely exists for wastes with high concentrations
of arsenic.  Therefore, as discussed in Chapters 2 and 3 of this document, EPA has determined that there is adequate
stabilization capacity for wood preserving wastes.

Comments:

See next page.
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4.8 AVAILABLE CAPACITY DOES NOT EXIST FOR NEWLY LISTED WOOD PRESERVING
WASTEWATERS

Summary:

Two commenters [Beazer East (23) and American Wood Preservers Institute (39)] stated that the proposed
treatment standards for wood preserving wastewaters are not achievable in current treatment systems.  Beazer East
stated that the wastewater treatment standards are too low and will require construction of new wastewater treatment
systems capable of meeting the standards. Beazer stated that this will result in a shutdown of remedial actions at
these sites (23:5).  American Wood Preservers Institute stated that standards for F032 wastewater are unachievable
(39:28-29).

Response:

As discussed in detail in the BDAT background documents for this final rule, EPA has determined that the
LDR treatment standards for the newly listed wood preserving wastewaters are achievable using readily available
wastewater treatment practices.  The Agency notes, however, that current wastewater treatment systems may have to
be optimized or upgraded to meet these treatment standards, or waste may require a sequence of treatment trains to
meet the standards.  To allow facilities time to modify their wastewater treatment systems to be able to meet the LDR
standards, EPA is granting a 90-day capacity variance for the newly listed wood preserving wastes, or on a case-by
case basis if no treatment capacity exists.  (EPA, however, does not believe many wastewater treatment operators
will be affected by the rule.  If treatment occurs in tanks, there is no land disposal.  If it occurs in a surface
impoundment, LDR standards need not be met assuming the impoundment meets the requirements of 3005(j)(ii),
which almost all currently operating surface impoundments do.)

Comments:

See next page.









4-85

4.9 NATIONAL CAPACITY VARIANCE IS NEEDED FOR SOIL AND DEBRIS CONTAMINATED
WITH NEWLY LISTED WOOD PRESERVING WASTES

Summary:

Many commenters support a national capacity variance for soil and debris contaminated with newly listed
wood preserving wastes:  Beazer East (23, N12), Utilities Solid Waste Activities Group et al (USWAG) (35);
American Wood Preservers Institute (39); Merck (47); Chemical Waste Management (48); Safety-Kleen (65); the
Hazardous Waste Management Association (97); Chemical Manufacturers Association (113); Georgia Department
of Natural Resources (DNR) (N13); and DuPont (N16).59

Georgia DNR stated that they are cleaning up six sites under the State Superfund program that are projected
to generate 150,000 tons of F032 contaminated soil, and asked that EPA consider these quantities in its capacity
analysis (N13:1).  DuPont also supports a capacity variance for soil contaminated with wood preserving wastes, and
provides data on soil at its facilities (N16:1).

Based on an independent study, Beazer East estimates that 85.3 MM tons of soil contaminated with wood
preserving wastes may require treatment to meet UTS.  Beazer stated that this volume far exceeds available
incineration capacity.  Additionally, Beazer stated that most incinerators that can manage nonpumpable materials
only accept such materials in small quantities, and fewer than five of the RCRA-permitted incinerators can handle
truckloads or railcar volumes of contaminated media.  Beazer believes that soils and similar remediation wastes pose
material handling and capacity problems for most of the nonpumpable incinerators, and that only APTUS, USPCI
Utah, and Rollins Environmental Services, Inc.  Texas can handle significant soil volumes (23:17-22).

Rollins Environmental Services, Inc. acknowledges the data on the quantity of F032 contaminated media
are incomplete and the quantity may exceed available capacity.  Rollins suggests an alternative treatment standard be
available, under limited circumstances (N19:2).  American Wood Preservers Institute requested that the soil and
debris variance be tied to the pending Hazardous Waste Identification Rule (HWIR) (39:14).  Penta Task Force
requested that EPA address cost and capacity issues that will arise at the end of the national capacity variance for
contaminated soil and debris (32:4,15).  The USWAG added that extensions to the variance should be granted if
treatment capacity does not materialize in the future (35:15).  Chemical Waste Management (48:36) and the
Hazardous Waste Management Association (97:17-18) support a national capacity variance for soil and debris
contaminated with Phase IV newly listed wastes and state that D004-D011 wastes should also be included in the
capacity variance.  Merck (47:2), Safety Kleen (65:6), and Chemical Manufacturers Association (113:24) expressed
general support for a national capacity variance.

Response:

In the proposed rule, EPA requested comment on the potential quantities of soil and debris contaminated
with F032, F034, and F035 that exist at wood preserving facilities, including potential quantities that will be
generated from the closure of surface impoundments at these facilities or by the remediation of previously closed
surface impoundments and the surrounding contaminated areas.  Although EPA did not have an estimate of these
quantities for the proposed rule, it believed the quantities to far exceed available capacity and therefore proposed a
two-year capacity variance.  EPA acknowledges the commenters’ support and has incorporated the data provided
into its revised capacity analysis.  Furthermore, EPA has conducted additional analysis on soil and debris data
obtained from Superfund Records of Decision (RODs).  This analysis is presented in Chapter 3.

EPA notes that the Hazardous Waste Identification Rulemaking is on a separate schedule from this
rulemaking.  In determining whether to grant a national capacity variance and the appropriate duration of such a
variance, if necessary, EPA considered only existing regulations.  Any modifications to a variance that become
necessary as a result of future rulemakings will be made as part of that rulemaking.  EPA has determined that there is
insufficient capacity to treat soil and debris contaminated with newly listed wood preserving wastes, and is therefore
                                                          
59 Several of the commenters listed above provided only qualitative support for a national capacity variance.  Their
comments are not included in this section.
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granting a two-year variance.  EPA notes that as a part of this two-year variance, it will not require generators to
certify to EPA that they have made a request to incineration facilities and have found that there is insufficient
capacity to meet the dioxin/furan treatment standard.  EPA also notes that if, at the end of the two year variance
additional time is necessary for treatment capacity to become available, EPA may consider case-by-case capacity
extension requests.

Comments:

See next page.








































